
O.I.H. 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1969 
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2022 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF SMART CITIES 
 

NO. 1969.   SHRI VINAYAK RAUT: 
   SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised so far for the 
development of Smart Cities project in the country especially for works 
relating to sewerage system, State/location-wise; 

 

(b)  the details of the proposed plans for the development of Smart Cities in 
the States/locations; 

 
(c)  whether the Government proposes to formulate any new scheme in this 

regard and if so, the details thereof; 
 

(d)  whether various types of corridors are proposed to be constructed 
under Smart City project in the States/locations and if so, the details 
thereof; and 

 

(e) whether any agency has been engaged to facilitate its implementation 
and if so, the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

 
(a) & (b): Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 

25 June 2015. 100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds 
of competition from January 2016 to June 2018.  As per SCM 
Guidelines, Central Government will provide financial support to the 
extent of � � 48,000 crore over five years i.e., on an average  100 
crore per city per year.   An equal amount  on a  matching  basis  will 
be contributed by the State Government/Urban Local Body (ULB).  

…2/- 



 
-2- 

 
 As on 8 July 2022, Government of India has released  � 30,751.41 

crore for 100 Smart Cities, out of which  � 27,610.34 crore (90%) has 
been utilized.  State/Union Territory(UT)-wise details of funds 
released by Central Government under SCM, and utilization thereof 
is given in Annexure-I. 

 
 As on 8 July 2022, these Smart Cities have tendered out 7,822 

projects worth � 1,90,660 crore; work orders have been issued in 
7,649 projects worth � � 1,80,996 crore; 4,085 projects worth   
66,912 crore have been completed.  State/UT-wise status of Smart 
City projects is given in Annexure-II. 

 
 As on 8 July 2022, 88 Smart Cities have reported 303 

Sewerage/Septage projects worth � 17,985.96 crore that are at 
different stages of implementation. 

 
(c) & (d) :There is no proposal under consideration of the Government to 

formulate any new scheme in this regard. Construction of corridors 
is not mentioned as one of the core activities under the Smart Cities 
Mission.  

(e):   The implementation of SCM at the city level is done by a Special 
Purpose Vehicle (SPV) created for the purpose. The SPVs plan, 
implement, operate, monitor, and evaluate their Smart City projects. 
At State level, Mission implementation is coordinated by the State 
level High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC) chaired by the Chief 
Secretary of the State.  At the National level, implementation of 
SCM is monitored by an Apex Committee headed by Secretary, 
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA).   

 
***** 



Annexure-I in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1969 for answer on 28.07.2022 regarding 
Development of Smart Cities asked by Shri Vinayak Raut  and Shri Arvind Ganpat  Sawant, Hon’ble MPs.  State/UT-wise details of funds released & expenditure incurred under SCM (₹ in crore) State/UT During 2015-16 During 2016-17 During 2017-18 During 2018-19 During 2019-20 During 2020-21 During 2021-22 During 2022-23 Total Central Release Utilization of GOI Funds Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.00 194.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.00 245.00 195.10 Andhra Pradesh 380.00 106.00 120.00 568.00 302.20 198.50 198.50 0.00 1873.20 1685.14 Arunachal Pradesh 2.00 0.00 18.00 98.00 100.00 86.00 86.00 0.00 390.00 225.40 Assam 2.00 189.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.00 245.00 196.00 Bihar 6.00 63.00 166.00 275.00 0.00 0.00 272.00 0.00 782.00 622.47 Chandigarh 2.00 71.00 123.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 0.00 294.00 294.00 Chhattisgarh 4.00 94.50 135.50 142.00 0.00 98.00 69.00 49.00 592.00 529.37 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 0.00 2.00 0.00 102.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 104.00 97.40 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110.00 76.18 Delhi 2.00 194.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 0.00 0.00 294.00 281.86 Goa 2.00 0.00 110.20 83.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.00 245.00 194.83 Gujarat 12.00 388.00 163.00 713.00 300.00 147.00 392.00 24.50 2139.50 2024.74 Haryana 4.00 92.00 119.00 41.00 0.00 166.00 68.00 0.00 490.00 490.00 Himachal Pradesh 2.00 188.00 24.00 40.00 0.00 117.00 68.00 0.00 439.00 433.15 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 2.00 36.00 80.00 0.00 136.00 136.00 0.00 390.00 266.98 Jharkhand 2.00 92.00 102.00 0.00 196.00 98.00 0.00 0.00 490.00 470.48 Karnataka 12.00 388.00 436.00 319.00 223.00 196.00 897.16 147.00 2618.16 2419.95 Kerala 2.00 194.00 18.00 176.00 1.51 0.00 98.00 49.00 538.51 385.18 Lakshadweep 2.00 0.00 0.00 58.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 43.22 Madhya Pradesh 386.00 394.00 240.00 339.00 694.00 153.50 185.50 0.00 2392.00 2352.00 Maharashtra 20.00 818.00 558.00 176.00 119.23 294.00 468.77 0.00 2454.00 2453.48 Manipur 2.00 0.00 109.00 6.00 79.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 196.00 149.60 Meghalaya 2.00 0.00 0.00 53.00 0.00 0.00 141.00 0.00 196.00 78.19 Mizoram 2.00 0.00 0.00 58.00 0.00 68.00 68.00 0.00 196.00 58.93 Nagaland 2.00 0.00 109.00 6.00 79.00 0.00 0.00 49.00 245.00 195.99 Odisha 192.00 6.00 188.00 6.00 203.93 0.00 147.00 49.00 791.93 642.00 Puducherry 2.00 0.00 98.00 3.00 0.00 8.00 93.00 0.00 204.00 115.21 Punjab 6.00 194.00 54.00 62.00 35.10 0.00 370.00 0.00 721.10 670.00 Rajasthan 353.20 225.80 205.00 0.00 98.00 147.00 637.00 0.00 1666.00 1647.95 Sikkim 2.00 0.00 126.00 262.00 0.00 147.00 0.00 24.50 561.50 537.00 Tamil Nadu 24.00 376.00 520.00 1238.00 301.62 791.33 825.67 257.25 4333.87 3932.06 Telangana 4.00 92.00 18.00 46.00 232.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 392.00 392.00 Tripura 2.00 63.00 131.00 0.00 5.10 49.00 0.00 69.40 319.50 245.00 Uttar Pradesh 24.00 66.20 545.80 698.00 86.00 296.00 1132.00 294.00 3142.00 2699.34 Uttarakhand 2.00 0.00 18.00 40.00 140.64 51.50 0.00 49.00 301.14 247.16 West Bengal 8.00 0.00 0.00 58.00 136.00 0.00 98.00 0.00 300.00 262.98 
Total 1,469.20 4,492.50 4,497.50 5,856.80 3,332.33 3,345.83 6,548.60 1,208.65 30,751.41 27,610.34 Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS), as on 8 July 2022   



Annexure-II in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1969 for answer on 28.07.2022 regarding 
Development of Smart Cities asked by Shri Vinayak Raut  and Shri Arvind Ganpat Sawant, Hon’ble MPs. 
 State/UT/City-wise progress of projects of Smart Cities (₹ in crore) State/City DPR Stage Tender Stage Work Order Stage Work Completed Total 

No. of 
Projects 

Amount No. of 
Projects 

Amount No. of 
Projects 

Amount No. of 
Projects 

Amount No. of 
Projects 

Amount 

Andaman Nicobar Islands 0 0.00 0 0.00 19 898.01 7 39.65 26 937.66 Port Blair 0 0.00 0 0.00 19 898.01 7 39.65 26 937.66 
Andhra Pradesh 0 0.00 1 1.00 120 5,717.86 143 1,903.09 264 7,621.95 Amaravati 0 0.00 0 0.00 21 2,046.00 0 0.00 21 2,046.00 Kakinada 0 0.00 1 1.00 34 894.87 60 1,015.37 95 1,911.24 Tirupati 0 0.00 0 0.00 52 1,448.10 35 191.38 87 1,639.48 Visakhapatnam 0 0.00 0 0.00 13 1,328.89 48 696.34 61 2,025.23 
Arunachal Pradesh 27 255.15 18 223.68 18 367.83 12 193.57 75 1,040.23 Itanagar 4 53.23 17 223.08 6 167.86 5 97.66 32 541.83 Pasighat 23 201.92 1 0.60 12 199.97 7 95.91 43 498.40 
Assam 0 0.00 0 0.00 17 896.23 6 52.57 23 948.80 Guwahati 0 0.00 0 0.00 17 896.23 6 52.57 23 948.80 
Bihar 11 268.09 9 507.56 86 4,954.09 61 1,442.86 167 7,172.60 Bhagalpur 2 2.87 3 29.58 16 1,488.29 6 26.39 27 1,547.13 Biharsharif 4 105.48 1 226.00 16 789.48 34 659.97 55 1,780.93 Muzaffarpur 1 0.50 1 0.00 22 1,138.31 6 46.51 30 1,185.32 Patna 4 159.24 4 251.98 32 1,538.01 15 709.99 55 2,659.22 
Chandigarh 0 0.00 2 4.13 33 1,873.57 50 932.72 85 2,810.42 Chandigarh 0 0.00 2 4.13 33 1,873.57 50 932.72 85 2,810.42 
Chhattisgarh 7 1687.61 33 185.22 326 3,833.34 199 942.74 565 6,648.91 Atal Nagar 0 0.00 0 0.00 51 936.51 2 6.57 53 943.08 Bilaspur 7 1687.61 0 0.00 99 2,309.69 33 185.53 139 4,182.83 Raipur 0 0.00 33 185.22 176 587.14 164 750.64 373 1,523.00 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 3 67.25 2 7.50 39 840.45 4 133.21 48 1,048.41 Silvassa 3 67.25 2 7.50 39 840.45 4 133.21 48 1,048.41 
Daman and Diu 0 0.00 9 148.93 34 660.72 14 196.50 57 1,006.15 Diu 0 0.00 9 148.93 34 660.72 14 196.50 57 1,006.15 
Delhi 0 0.00 0 0.00 24 818.10 95 691.49 119 1,509.59 NDMC 0 0.00 0 0.00 24 818.10 95 691.49 119 1,509.59 
Goa 0 0.00 5 53.50 32 964.42 12 32.00 49 1,049.92 Panaji 0 0.00 5 53.50 32 964.42 12 32.00 49 1,049.92 
Gujarat 0 0.00 5 1167.00 104 6,031.95 226 6,297.24 335 13,496.19 Ahmedabad 0 0.00 0 0.00 11 1,211.93 57 2,056.52 68 3,268.45 Dahod 0 0.00 0 0.00 15 568.42 22 435.81 37 1,004.23 Gandhinagar 0 0.00 1 0.00 13 869.77 11 237.09 25 1,106.86 Rajkot 0 0.00 2 1087.00 45 1,748.15 25 413.32 72 3,248.47 Surat 0 0.00 0 0.00 12 1,052.95 70 2,053.87 82 3,106.82 Vadodara 0 0.00 2 80.00 8 580.73 41 1,100.63 51 1,761.36 
Haryana 0 0.00 2 9.83 101 1,436.63 63 708.63 166 2,155.09 Faridabad 0 0.00 1 5.00 41 767.41 5 177.16 47 949.57 Karnal 0 0.00 1 4.83 60 669.22 58 531.47 119 1,205.52 
Himachal Pradesh 0 0.00 1 2.28 244 1,423.99 61 321.58 306 1,747.85 Dharamshala 0 0.00 1 2.28 64 648.80 11 92.79 76 743.87 Shimla 0 0.00 0 0.00 180 775.19 50 228.79 230 1,003.98 
Jammu and Kashmir 0 0.00 4 1233.03 192 3,732.18 122 3,057.71 318 8,022.92 Jammu 0 0.00 4 1233.03 73 1,846.94 56 779.94 133 3,859.91 Srinagar 0 0.00 0 0.00 119 1,885.24 66 2,277.77 185 4,163.01 
Jharkhand 0 0.00 1 586.46 19 2,156.07 7 470.79 27 3,213.32 Ranchi 0 0.00 1 586.46 19 2,156.07 7 470.79 27 3,213.32 
Karnataka 0 0.00 4 411.40 291 9,831.94 615 5,937.12 910 16,180.46 Belagavi 0 0.00 1 148.40 66 2,028.14 153 1,381.64 220 3,558.18 Bengaluru 0 0.00 0 0.00 37 963.98 13 111.92 50 1,075.90 Davanagere 0 0.00 0 0.00 45 1,422.26 81 592.44 126 2,014.70 Hubballi-Dharwad 0 0.00 0 0.00 19 1,987.20 60 946.13 79 2,933.33 Mangaluru 0 0.00 0 0.00 45 2,044.81 53 620.42 98 2,665.23 Shivamogga 0 0.00 3 263.00 28 776.68 78 589.55 109 1,629.23 Tumakuru 0 0.00 0 0.00 51 608.87 177 1,695.02 228 2,303.89 
Kerala 8 89.60 7 35.75 53 2,029.09 51 882.12 119 3,036.56 Kochi 8 89.60 6 20.15 34 1,092.28 21 581.79 69 1,783.82 Thiruvananthapuram 0 0.00 1 15.60 19 936.81 30 300.33 50 1,252.74 
Lakshadweep 5 350.00 3 70.00 5 120.87 5 4.76 18 545.63 Kavaratti 5 350.00 3 70.00 5 120.87 5 4.76 18 545.63 
Madhya Pradesh 0 0.00 30 3987.05 285 11,428.71 508 8,095.71 823 23,511.47 Bhopal 0 0.00 3 3213.00 24 760.38 68 2,681.19 95 6,654.57 Gwalior 0 0.00 3 356.97 19 686.93 42 902.34 64 1,946.24 Indore 0 0.00 17 240.54 28 3,531.27 218 2,765.55 263 6,537.36 Jabalpur 0 0.00 4 143.41 60 2,451.23 77 823.58 141 3,418.22 Sagar 0 0.00 1 33.11 40 1,719.92 36 133.08 77 1,886.11 Satna 0 0.00 0 0.00 52 1,027.47 29 339.78 81 1,367.25 Ujjain 0 0.00 2 0.02 62 1,251.51 38 450.19 102 1,701.72 
Maharashtra 2 209.69 8 312.24 114 14,926.58 169 4,615.50 293 20,064.01 Aurangabad 0 0.00 0 0.00 14 2,272.23 27 496.54 41 2,768.77 Kalyan-Dombivali 0 0.00 1 20.80 11 1,288.86 7 191.29 19 1,500.95 Nagpur 1 0.10 3 34.34 13 828.88 5 994.84 22 1,858.16 Nashik 1 209.59 0 0.00 22 2,446.42 26 675.52 49 3,331.53 Pimpri-Chinchwad 0 0.00 0 0.00 12 1,307.14 10 104.93 22 1,412.07 Pune 0 0.00 2 13.22 8 321.23 39 1,499.55 49 1,834.00 Solapur 0 0.00 1 4.88 16 722.80 33 528.38 50 1,256.06 Thane 0 0.00 1 239.00 18 5,739.02 22 124.45 41 6,102.47 



State/City DPR Stage Tender Stage Work Order Stage Work Completed Total 
No. of 

Projects 
Amount No. of 

Projects 
Amount No. of 

Projects 
Amount No. of 

Projects 
Amount No. of 

Projects 
Amount 

Manipur 1 0.50 0 0.00 18 477.15 5 35.20 24 512.85 Imphal 1 0.50 0 0.00 18 477.15 5 35.20 24 512.85 
Meghalaya 2 53.76 0 0.00 21 1,015.61 1 0.02 24 1,069.39 Shillong 2 53.76 0 0.00 21 1,015.61 1 0.02 24 1,069.39 
Mizoram 0 0.00 0 0.00 48 975.14 11 111.39 59 1,086.53 Aizawl 0 0.00 0 0.00 48 975.14 11 111.39 59 1,086.53 
Nagaland 0 0.00 0 0.00 18 359.67 22 337.85 40 697.52 Kohima 0 0.00 0 0.00 18 359.67 22 337.85 40 697.52 
Odisha 0 0.00 5 60.07 54 1,983.47 45 1,683.34 104 3,726.88 Bhubaneswar 0 0.00 0 0.00 15 767.50 20 1,392.27 35 2,159.77 Rourkela 0 0.00 5 60.07 39 1,215.97 25 291.07 69 1,567.11 
Puducherry 0 0.00 0 0.00 96 1,109.56 12 16.75 108 1,126.31 Puducherry 0 0.00 0 0.00 96 1,109.56 12 16.75 108 1,126.31 
Punjab 0 0.00 0 0.00 106 4,292.43 87 523.10 193 4,815.53 Amritsar 0 0.00 0 0.00 19 1,786.41 22 239.02 41 2,025.43 Jalandhar 0 0.00 0 0.00 42 1,484.73 36 106.38 78 1,591.11 Ludhiana 0 0.00 0 0.00 45 1,021.29 29 177.70 74 1,198.99 
Rajasthan 0 0.00 11 373.00 162 3,777.03 407 5,459.68 580 9,609.71 Ajmer 0 0.00 0 0.00 30 1,049.33 147 1,174.30 177 2,223.63 Jaipur 0 0.00 11 373.00 85 1,267.42 81 1,704.15 177 3,344.57 Kota 0 0.00 0 0.00 28 1,041.92 61 1,278.10 89 2,320.02 Udaipur 0 0.00 0 0.00 19 418.36 118 1,303.13 137 1,721.49 
Sikkim 2 103.00 0 0.00 52 2,179.92 8 324.88 62 2,607.80 Gangtok 2 103.00 0 0.00 34 1,081.82 4 134.67 40 1,319.49 Namchi 0 0.00 0 0.00 18 1,098.10 4 190.21 22 1,288.31 
Tamil Nadu 0 0.00 0 0.00 348 9,758.34 366 7,155.87 714 16,914.21 Chennai 0 0.00 0 0.00 11 490.96 37 605.99 48 1,096.95 Coimbatore 0 0.00 0 0.00 23 859.01 57 323.99 80 1,183.00 Erode 0 0.00 0 0.00 31 591.85 23 712.27 54 1,304.12 Madurai 0 0.00 0 0.00 8 714.13 8 1,185.53 16 1,899.66 Salem 0 0.00 0 0.00 44 695.96 52 314.20 96 1,010.16 Thanjavur 0 0.00 0 0.00 61 800.97 42 202.49 103 1,003.46 Thoothukudi 0 0.00 0 0.00 36 827.58 34 233.59 70 1,061.17 Tiruchirappalli 0 0.00 0 0.00 47 1,286.80 36 260.88 83 1,547.68 Tirunelveli 0 0.00 0 0.00 48 611.01 36 1,233.16 84 1,844.17 Tiruppur 0 0.00 0 0.00 17 2,429.33 11 440.28 28 2,869.61 Vellore 0 0.00 0 0.00 22 450.74 30 1,643.49 52 2,094.23 
Telangana 4 242.30 12 244.00 85 1,704.23 42 1,034.69 143 3,225.22 Greater Warangal 0 0.00 4 61.00 47 967.53 31 634.26 82 1,662.79 Karimnagar 4 242.30 8 183.00 38 736.70 11 400.43 61 1,562.43 
Tripura 0 0.00 0 0.00 27 1,095.29 49 338.92 76 1,434.21 Agartala 0 0.00 0 0.00 27 1,095.29 49 338.92 76 1,434.21 
Uttar Pradesh 0 0.00 1 40.43 276 8,221.69 453 11,977.14 730 20,239.26 Agra 0 0.00 0 0.00 7 435.68 55 1,933.12 62 2,368.80 Aligarh 0 0.00 0 0.00 28 806.64 27 998.37 55 1,805.01 Bareilly 0 0.00 0 0.00 35 693.87 50 573.47 85 1,267.34 Jhansi 0 0.00 0 0.00 39 1,056.42 32 815.85 71 1,872.27 Kanpur 0 0.00 0 0.00 52 2,085.31 33 1,133.44 85 3,218.75 Lucknow 0 0.00 0 0.00 13 699.89 55 1,481.93 68 2,181.82 Moradabad 0 0.00 0 0.00 24 882.49 15 627.56 39 1,510.05 Prayagraj 0 0.00 0 0.00 36 385.63 78 1,177.70 114 1,563.33 Saharanpur 0 0.00 1 40.43 36 936.78 10 97.75 47 1,074.96 Varanasi 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 238.98 98 3,137.95 104 3,376.93 
Uttarakhand 8 72.03 0 0.00 22 1,030.52 18 509.08 48 1,611.63 Dehradun 8 72.03 0 0.00 22 1,030.52 18 509.08 48 1,611.63 
West Bengal 0 0.00 0 0.00 75 1,160.57 129 453.12 204 1,613.69 New Town Kolkata 0 0.00 0 0.00 75 1,160.57 129 453.12 204 1,613.69 
Grand Total 80 3,399.0 173 9,664.06 3,564 114,083.25 4,085 66,912.59 7,902 194,058.88 Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS), as on 8 July 2022 


